

**G.R Case 122 of 2022 Reg. No. 196 of 2025**

Order No. 11

Dated 11.03.2026

Today is fixed for plea i.d W/A.

Accused persons namely S.P Sharma and Sagar Pokhrel on Court bail are present by filing hazira.

Ld. Advocate for the accused persons and the Learned APP are present.

I have heard both sides. Perused the FIR, CS and other materials sent u/s 173 of the Cr.PC.

The substance of accusation to the effect that on 23.05.2022 at around 12.00 hrs you and other members of Bharatiya Gorkah Suraksha Parisad took out illegal procession with defaced poster of Hon'ble Home Minister, publicly humiliated him and carried defaced effigy of Hon'ble Home Minister and thereby you both committed an offence punishable u/s 188/283/501/504/34 of IPC, is read over and explained to the accused persons individually and they pleaded not guilty to the offence by saying "*kasur chaina*" and claimed for trial.

To 27.04.2026 for evidence of defacto complainant.

Issue summons accordingly.

BCII to comply.

*D & C by me*

*Chief Judicial Magistrate,*

*Darjeeling*

*Chief Judicial Magistrate*

*Darjeeling*